January 2 3

205

1973

B e et e

wierbmicki, and President R
Nays — None. avite—8.

Controller
December 29, 1972
Honorable Common Counci]:

Gentlemen — During the
December 22, 1972 throggh Decgrexitigxi-
28, 1972, the Controller purchased the
par value of $44.970,000 U.S. Treasury
Securities at a cost of $44,662,404.11
During the same period $200,000 U.S.
Treasury Bills were liquidated to meet
cash requirements.

In accordance with Common
Council resolution adopted June 20,
1972, a detailed list of investment
transactions for said period is on file
with the City Clerk.

Respectfully submitted,
W.I STECHER
Controller
By Councilman Rogell:

Resolved, That the foregoing
investment purchases in the amount
of $44,662,404.11, and that the
liquidation of investments in the
amount of $200,000 for the period
December 22, 1972 through December
28, 1972 be approved in accordance
with the detailed list on file with the
City Clerk, which list is hereby made
a part of this resolution.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas — Councilmen Browne, Eber-
hard, Henderson, Hood, Levin, Rogell,
Wierzbicki, and President Ravitz — 8.

Nays — None.

Corporation Counsel

December 18, 1972
Honorable Common Council:

Re: Claim No. 26560; Auto-Owners
Ins. Co.' Sub. for. “Hugh:“F.
McNulty. ;

Gentlemen — The above ciaim was

approved by your Honorable Body in
the amount of $450.00, J.C.C. 12-5-
2.

We have been advised by the
claimant in the above mattelj that
through error the cost of repair was
$499.45, which has been verified and
which sum did not include the $50.00
deductible paid by their insured and
request payment of a total amount of
$549.45.

We recommend payment of this
sum and request that the original
resolution authorizing payment be
cancelled.

Respectfully submitted,
ALFRED SAWAYA
Assistant Corporation Counsel
Approved :
MICHAEL M. GLUSAC
Corporation Counsel
By Councilman Browne:

Resolved, that the City Controller
be and he is hereby authorized and
directed to draw his warrant upon the
Proper fund in favor of AUTO-
OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY
SUBROGREE FOR HUGH F.
MeNULTY, in the amount of $549.45,
and be it further resolved that the

original J.C.C. (12-5-72) approving
payment of $450.00 be cancelled.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas — Councilmen Browne, Eher-
hard, Henderson, Hood, Levin, Rcgell,
Wierzbicki, and President Ravitz —— 8.

Nays — None.

Corporation Counsel
December 13, 1972.
Honorable Common Council:

Re: Virgil Starkey, James Harris,
Ronald Martin, Claim lefy
Compensation.

Gentlemen — This is in response to
a claim for compensation of the three
police officers named above.

These men should be compensated
at their proper rate of pay for the
period they were suspended. Their
suspension was a consequence of their
having been involved in a shooting
incident in which one man was killed
and some others injured.

The departmental Board of Inquiry
exonerated the claimants and there is
no legal reason they should not be
paid.

Respectfully submitted,
THOMAS H. GALLAGHER,
Ass’t. Corp. Counsel.
Approved:
MICHAEL M. GLUSAC
Corporation Counsel
By Councilman Rogell:

That the City Controiler is hereby
authorized to draw his warrant upon
the proper account and the City
Treasurer is directed to issue his
checks in the following amounts to
the respective Detroit police officers,
which amounts represent the pay
withheld from the officers during the
period of their suspension, March 25,
1972, through August 9, 1972,
resulting from a shooting incident for
which they were exonerated by a
Board of Inquiry:

Virgil Starkey, Pension No. 124225
— $4,378.80

James Harris, Pension No. 180753 —
$3,654.96.

Ronald Martin, Pension No. 128345
— $4,378.20..

Approved:
MICHAEL M. GLUSAC
Corporation Counsel

Adopted as follows:

Yeas — Councilmen Browne, Eber-
hard, Henderson, Hood, Levin, Rogell,
Wierzbicki, and President Ravitz — 8.

Nays — None.

Corporation Counsel
December 15, 1972,

Honorable Common Council:

Re: Petition No. 5777 of Edward P.
Frohlich for change of name on
existing sign encroachment at the
northwest corner of Chalmers and

Mack Avenue, Detroit,
Michigan.
Gentlemen — Pursuant to your

request, this office has prepared the
appropriate resolution granting the
above petition with the



January 2

3206

-

1973

———_—_—_—\—\

recommendations of
departments involved.
Respectfully submitted,
CHRISTINE M. ROSSI,
Ass't Corp. Counsel.
By Councilman Browne:

RESOLVED, That resolution of Sep-
tember 4, 1956, J.C.C. page 1942,
granting permission to Sybil M.
Barere, et al, to erect a sign en-
croachment at the northwest corner
cf Chalmers and Mack, Detroit, Mich-
igan, be rescinded for the purpose of
granting such permission to new
owner in accordance with the fol-
lowing resolution; therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Department
of Streets and Traffic be and it is
hereby authorized to grant permis-
sion to Edward P. Frohlich, new
cwner, to maintain existing electric
neon sign two feet north of the curb
of Mack Avenue, fifteen feet westerly
of a line projected along the easterly
exterior wall of the store at the north-
west corner of Chalmers and Mack,
Detroit, Michigan. The average size
of the sign is twelve feet long by five
feet high; and the bottom portion
having the shape of an arrow with
wording to indicate the location of
the parking area for the shopping
center. Said sign projects three feet
over Mack Avenue with the bottom
portion eighteen feet above grade.

PROVIDED, That permittee file with
the City Controller an indemnity
agreement in form approved by the
Corporation Counsel, saving and pro-
tecting the City of Detroit harmless
from any and all claims, damages or
expenses that may arise by reason of
the granting of said permission and
the faithful performance by the per-
mittee of the terms thereof, and in
addition to pay all claims, damages or
expenses that may arise out of the
maintenance of said encroachment;
and

FPROVIDED, That permittee file
with the City Controller an indem-
nity bond in the sum of $500.00 for
the expense of removal of the sign
by the City of Detroit in the event
it is abandoned or not properly main-
tained by permittee or if permittee
fails to remove same at any time
when so directed by Common Coun-
cil; and

PROVIDED, That no rights in the
public streets, alleys or other public
placse shall be considered waived by
this permission which is granted ex-
pressly on the condition that said
encrcachment shall be removed at
the expense of the permittee at any
time when so directed by the Com-
mon Council, and that the public
property affected shiall be restored to
a condition satisfactory to said de-
partment by said permittee at its
expense; and

PROVIDED, That this resolution is
revocable at the will, whim or caprice
of the Common Council, and per-
mittee hereby expressly waives any

the City

right to claim damages or compen-
sation for removal of encroachment
and further, that permittee acquireé
no implied or other privileges here-
unger not expressly stated herein;
an

PROVIDED, That this permission
shall not be assigned or transferreq
without the written approval of the
Common Council; and

PROVIDED, That the filing of the
indemnity agreement and the secur-
ing of the permission referred to
herein shall be construed as accept-
ance of the terms of this resolution
and resolution of September 4, 1956,
J.C.C. page 1942 by permittee; and

PROVIDED, That a certified copy
of this resolution shall be recorded
with the office of the Register of
Deeds for Wayne County by and at
permittee’s expense,

Approved:
ROBERT D. McCLEAR
Acting Corporation Counsel.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas — Councilmen Browne, Eber-
hard, Henderson, Hood, Levin, Rogell,
Wierzbicki, and President Ravitz — 8.

Nays — None.

Corporation Counsel

December 15, 13972

Honcrable Common Council
Gentlemen — We are forwarding to

you two ordinances.

One ordinance changes the age for
being able to go into a billiard parlor
from eighteen to sixteen. The other
ordinance makes it lawful to keep a
pcol rcom open until two o’clock
in the morning, instead of twelve
midnight.

We wish to advise you that the
State of Michigan changed their
regulaticns in these matters, put
they also provided that any city,
township or village could have more
stringent regulations than provided
in the State law.

Respectfuliy submitted,
JOHN F. HATHAWAY
Assistant Corporation Counsel

By Councilman Rogell:

AN ORDINANCE to amend Chapter
5, Article 9 of the Code of the
City of Detroit by amending Section
5-5-9 regulating hours of operation
for billiard rooms.

IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE
PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF DETROIT:

Section 1. That Chapter %, Article
9 of the Code of the City of Detroit
be amended by amending Section 5-
5-9 to read as follows:

Sec. 5-5-9. No person shall operate
or cause to be operated in the city
any billiard room or any place oOr
rcom where billiard tables are kept,
between the hours of =2 esiex= $9
Ztgeismt 2:00 AM. and 7:00 AM,
SESSEE OF iegal heldase ces=—x WhT=
e greT=itted hewre shelr Be SsSwees
sete= 06 A pericdt = pered end
Seic= 66 = peried = pericéd perod

-
-
=
..'."



